

No. 16-1480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA HILL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, HEALTHCARE
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
SEIU HEALTHCARE ILLINOIS, INDIANA,
MISSOURI, KANSAS**

ROBERT E. BLOCH
DOWD, BLOCH, BENNETT,
CERVONE, AUERBACH &
YOKICH
8 S. Michigan Ave, 19th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 372-1361
rebloch@laboradvocates.com

JEFFREY B. DEMAIN
SCOTT A. KRONLAND
Counsel of Record
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Ste. 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
jdemain@altber.com
skronland@altber.com

*Counsel for Respondent SEIU Healthcare Illinois,
Indiana, Missouri, Kansas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..	7
I. The Lower Courts Have Unanimously Rejected Petitioners’ Argument.	8
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Faithfully Applies this Court’s Precedents About Expressive Association.	14
III. <i>Janus</i> Concerns Service Fees, Not Exclusive Representative Bargaining. .	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	16, 19
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 227 F.Supp.3d 1022 (D. Minn. 2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-1244 (8th Cir.).....	13, 14
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisc. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	16
<i>D'Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2473 (2016)	12, 13, 19
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , No. 16-3638	8, 20
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1204 (2017)	13
<i>Jones v. Illinois Educ. Relations Bd.</i> , 650 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995).....	18
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass'n</i> , 571 F.Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)	10
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	16, 18
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , No. C15-5134, 2016 WL 3017713 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-35939 (9th Cir.)....	13, 14
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2016)	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	2, 11, 17
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 134 S.Ct. 594 (2013)	13
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	19
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	18
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act,	
5 ILCS 315/3(f)	4, 9
5 ILCS 315/3(n)-(o)	3, 5
5 ILCS 315/6(a).....	4
5 ILCS 315/6(b)	4
5 ILCS 315/6(c).....	4
5 ILCS 315/6(d)	18
5 ILCS 315/7.....	3, 4, 5
5 ILCS 315/9.....	4
5 ILCS 315/10(a)(1).....	4
5 ILCS 315/10(a)(2).....	4
5 ILCS 315/10(a)(4).....	4
5 ILCS 315/10(b)(4)	4
Illinois Disabled Persons Rehabilitation Act,	
20 ILCS 2405/0.10 <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 ILCS 2405/3(f)	3
Illinois Public Aid Code,	
305 ILCS 5/9A-11	4
305 ILCS 5/9A-11(c-5).....	5
Illinois Public Act 93-204	3
Illinois Public Act 94-320	5
89 Ill. Admin. Code	
§ 50.101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 50.110(c)	5
§ 50.310	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 50.320	5
§ 50.410	5
§ 676.10	2
§ 676.10(a)	2
§ 676.30(s)	3
§ 677.200(g)	3
§ 686.20	3
§ 686.40(a)	3
§ 686.40(b)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 1147 (1935), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Leg. Hist. of the National Labor Relations Act 3070 (1935) ..	8
Sen. Rep. No. 573 (1935), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Leg. Hist. of the National Labor Relations Act 2313 (1935) ..	8
